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p preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 
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uniformément dans les publications de Statistique 
Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 
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- nombres infimes. 
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S 
HIGHLIGHTS 

Production and Transportation 

Production of crude oil and equivalent during 1997 
totalled 123.1 million of cubic metres, up 7.4% from the 
previous year's total of 117.6 million cubic metres. 

Net receipts of crude oil and equivalent by pipelines 
increased 7.6% over 1996 to 151.5 millions of cubic metres 
from 140.8 millions of cubic metres, while products receipts 
rose 0.4% to 76.7 millions of cubic metres from 76.4 
millions of cubic metres. 

The sources of receipts of crude oil by pipelines during 
1997 were: 59.3% from field gathering systems, 10.8% 
from imports, 22.3% from natural gas processing plants and 
7.6% from other carriers. 

Sources of receipts of products by pipelines during 
1997 were 57.1% from refineries, 33.3% from natural gas 
processing plants, 8.6% from other carriers and imports 
1.0%. 

Total net receipts by pipelines during 1997 were 228.2 
million cubic metres as compared with 217.3 million cubic 
metres in 1996. Alberta continued to provide the largest 
percentage of receipts with 68.4%, followed by Ontario 
13.1% and Saskatchewan at 9.2%. A summary of the 
provincial distribution of receipts by pipelines follows: 

FAIlS SAILLANTS 

Production et Transport 

La production annuelle de pétrole brut et equivalent a 
atteint 123,1 millions de metres cubes comparativement a 
117,6 millions de metres cubes I'année précédente. 

Les arrivages nets de pétrole brut et equivalent aux 
pipelines ont augmenté de 7,6% a 151,5 millions de metres 
cubes de 140,8 millions de metres cubes en 1996, et les 
arnvages nets des pipelines transportant des produits 
pétroliers ont augmenté de 0,4% a 76,7 milhons de metres 
cubes de 76,4 millions de metres cubes en 1996. 

En 1997, 59,3% des arrivages de pétrole brut 
provenaient des champs pétroliers, 10,8% des 
importations, 22,3% des usines de traitement du gaz 
naturel et 7,6% d'autres transporteurs. 

Quant aux produits pétroliers, en 1997, 57,1% des 
arnvages provenaient des raffinenes, 33,3% des usines de 
traitement du gaz nature!, 8,6% d'autres transporteurs et 
1,0% des importations. 

En 1997, les amvages nets des pipelines ont été de 
228,2 millions de metres cubes comparativement a 217,3 
millions de metres cubes en 1996. L'Alberta était toujours 
premiere relativement aux arrivages avec 68,4%. L'Ontario 
foumissait 13,1% des arrivages et Ia Saskatchewan 9,2%. 
Voici un tableau récapitulatif des arnvages par province: 

	

Crude oil by 	Products by 

	

pipelines 	 pipelines 
Net receipts 	 Total 
Arrivages nets 	 Des pipelines 	Des pipelines 

	

transportant du 	transportant des 

	

pétrole brut 	produits pétroliers 

Millions of cubic metres - millions de metres cubes 

Alberta 
Ontario 
Saskatchewan 
Quebec - Québec 

British Columbia - Colombie-Bntannique 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 
Manitoba 

TOTAL 

108.2 47.9 156.1 
6.1 23.9 30.0 

19.8 1.1 20.9 
11.7 3.7 15.4 

2.8 0.1 2.9 
1.7 - 1.7 
1.2 - 1.2 

151.5 76.7 228.2 

S 
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Exports of crude oil and products via pipeline facilities 
during 1997 were 77.9 million cubic metres, an increase of 
9.0% over 1996. Imports increased to 17.2 million cubic 
metres, up 24.9% from 1996. Crude petroleum exports 
were 69.4 million cubic metres, an increase of 9.3% over 
1996. Canada currently exports over 57% of its crude oil 
and equivalent production to the United States. Liquefied 
petroleum gas and other products exports increased 6.0% 
during the year. 

Trunk lines decreased their traffic by 1.9% to 122.1 
billion cubic metre kilometres, while the average length of 
haul was 537.4 kilometres per cubic metre compared with 
570.9 for 1996 and 595.1 for 1995. The trunk pipeline 
revenue per cubic metre kilometre amounted to 0.840 
cents. 

Financial 

Operating revenues in the amount of $1,241.4 million 
increased 4.4% over 1996 and remained the main sources 
of funds to finance the operations and expansion of this 
industry. Operating expenses were $557.0 million 
compared to $525.0 million in 1996. Interest on long term 
debt was $111.1 million. 

Income taxes amounted to $88.7 million. The net 
income of this industry after allowances for depreciation 
and income taxes was $332.2 million. 

Total assets of this industry amounted to $6,051.5 
million, as at December 31, 1997. lnterprovincial 
companies owned $4,274.3 million or 70.6% of this total, 
with the remaining $1,777.2 million being owned by 
companies operating within provincial boundaries. 

Les exportations de pétrole brut et de produits 
pétroliers acheminées par les pipelines sont passees a 
77,9 millions de metres cubes en 1997, ce qui représente 
une augmentation de 9,0% par rapport 1996. Les 
importations sont, pour leur part, 17,2 millions de metres 
cubes, en hausse de 24,9% en 1997. Les exportations de 
pétrole brut a totalisé 69,4 millions de metres cubes, une 
augmentation de 9,3% par rapport a 1996. Le Canada 
exporte présentement plus de 57% de sa production de 
pétrole brut et equivalent vers les Etats-Unis. Celles de gaz 
de pétrole liquefies et des autres produits pétroliers ont 
augmente de 6,0%. 

Le trafic dans les conduites principales a diminué de 
1,9%, pour atteindre 122,1 milliards de metres cube 
kilomètres. Quant a Ia distance moyenne parcourue elle a 
été de 537,4 kilomètres par metre cube, comparativement 
a 570,9 kilomètres en 1996 et a 595,1 kilomètres en 1995. 
Les recettes tirées des conduites principales ont été de 
0.840o par metre cube kilometre. 

Situation flnancière 

Les revenus d'exploitation (1,241 ,4.$ millions) ont 
augmenté de 4,4% par rapport a 1996 et ont surtout servi a 
financer les operations et l'expansion de l'industrie. Les 
dépenses d'exploitation s'élevaient a 557,0$ millions 
comparativement a 5250$ millions de 1996. L'intérêt sur 
Ia dette a long terme atteignait 111 ,1$ millions. 

Les impôts sur le revenu ont atteint 88,7$ millions. Le 
revenu net de l'industne, deduction faite de 
I 'amortissement et de l'impôt sur le revenu, a été de 
332,2$ millions. 

Au 31 décembre 1997, l'actif total de l'industne était de 
6,051,5$ millions, dont 4,274,3$ millions (70,6%) au 
compte des sociétés interprovinciales et le reste 1 ,777,2$ 
millions au compte des sociétés avec les activités dans une 
seule province. 

[±1 

[1 
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Employees 
	 Salaries 

	

Total number of employees increased to 1,793 from 	L'effectif total était de 1,793 personnes, en hausse par 

S 	the 1,763 in 1996. 	Total salaries decreased to 	rapport a 1996 (1,763 personnes). 	Le total des 
$101,014,000 from $102,242,000 and resulted in a 	rémunérations ont diminué a 101,014,000$ par rapport de 
decrease in average annual earnings per employee to 	102,242,000$ en 1996; Ia rémunération annuelle moyenne 
$56,338 in 1997 from $57,993 in 1996. 	 ont diminué a 56,338$ en 1997 par rapport de 57,993$ en 

1996. 

	

Text Table I presents selected statistics pertinent to the 	Le tableau explicatif I présente certaines statistiques 
crude oil pipeline transport industry for the years 1992 to 	relatives au transport du petrole brut par pipelines pour les 
1997. 	 années allant cle 1992 a 1997. 

. 
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TEXT TABLE I. Selected Statistics 

TABLEAU EXPUCAT1F I Statistiques choisies 

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 

A. Commodity - Produits millions of cubic metres - millions de metres cubes 

Crude Oil - Pétmie brut 

Canadian domestic receipts - 

Arnvages domestiques canathens 260.3 267.3 271.1 281.1 282.7 298.7 
Pipeline imports - Importations par pipelines 10.1 10.9 11.4 10.2 13.0 16.4 
Pipeline exports - Exportations par pipelines 47.2 52.1 56.1 60.4 63.5 69.4 
Domestic deliveries - Livraisons domestiques 223.2 226.1 226.4 230.9 232.2 245.7 

B. Technical - Données techniques kilometres - kilomètres 

Pipe line distance - Longueur des conduites 

Gathenng' - Secondaires' 10997.7 11112.3 10795.1 10906.0 11097.1 11797.2 
Trunk-crude - Pnncipales-pétrole brut 19406.0 19259.2 19874.0 20003.6 20026.9 20649.7 
Product lines- Conduites de produits raffinés 5627.5 5969.2 5991.5 5991.5 5834.8 5853.4 
Cubic metre kilometres - Metres cubes kilomètres 

(millions) 121 823.4 118300.0 119039.5 123160.4 124501.0 122095.3 
Average kilometres per cubic metre - Kilométrage 

rnoyen par metre cube 676.5 618.0 593.4 595.1 570.9 537.4 

number - nombre 

Compressor stations - PosIes compresseurs 252 252 262 262 265 715 

kilowatts 

Compressor stattons - PosIes compresseurs 793 127 801 719 833 558 832 195 899879 916 160 

C. Financial - Situation financière millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

Operating revenues - Revenus d'exploitation 1,023.8 1,050.1 1,0743 1,162.4 1.188.8 1,241.4 
Oerating expenses - Dépenses d'exploitation 514.5 534.2 547.6 524.6 525.0 557.0 
Netincorne - Revenunet 221.6 201.9 216.7 290.0 265.9 332.2 
Property account - Compte de propriété 4,024.2 4,187.4 4,554.9 4,709.3 4,804.9 5,256.9 
Long-term debt- Dette a long terme 1,366.7 1,705.4 2,095.2 2,141.1 2,449.0 2,848.7 

per cent - pourcentage 

Average interest rate - Taux d'intérêt rnoyen 10.6 7.9 8.9 8.4 7.8 7.0 
Debt/capital - Dette/capital 68.7 70.3 77.1 71.1 59.8 57.7 
Debt/equity - Dette/capital propre 219.2 236.3 336.1 245.8 149.1 136.2 
Profit margin - Marge bénéflciaire 21.6 19.2 20.2 24.9 22.4 26.8 
Return on total investment- 

Rendement de l'investissement total 7.7 6.3 4.5 6.2 5.2 5.5 
Return on shareholders' investment - 

Rendement du capital propre 57.4 47.0 38.6 36.6 24.7 22.8 
Working capital ratio - 

Ratio du fonds de roulement 1.1 	:1 1.4:1 0.3:1 0.4:1 1.6 :1 1.4 :1 

Excludes producers' gathering lines. 
Exciut conduites secondaires des producteurs. 
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TABLE 1. Receipts and Disposition of Crude Oil and Equivalent, by Source, Canada, 1997 

Year of 1997 

	

Year of 	 Quebec 

	

1996 	 Canada 	 Ontario 	Manitoba 
Québec 

No. 
cubic metres - metres cubes 

RECEIPTS 

Net receipts 

1 	From fields 85 607 512 89901 604 	 - 	 - 	 392 355 
2 	From processing plants 31 642 664 33743 597 	 - 	 10 115 
3 	Imports 13015374 16414045 	11722027 	 - 	 - 

4 	From other 10575982 11 462 118 	 - 	 . 	 248 686 

5 	TOTAL NET RECEIPTS 140 841 532 151 521 364 	 11 722 027 	 10 115 	 641 041 

DISPOSITION 

Net delivenes 

To refineries: 

6 Quebec 11355155 11719703 11719703  
7 Ontaflo 24 981 472 26 400 800 . . 	 54 778 

8 Saskatchewan 3355062 3217668 - - 	 - 

9 Alberta 21889619 23175178  
10 British Columbia 3224022 3 184 711 - - 	 - 

11 Total Refineries 64805330 67698060 11719703 • 	 54778 

12 Toplants 6214904 6471060 - 10115 
13 For export 2  63474 161 69412 038 - - 	 593 440 
14 To other 7 064 841 7259570  

15 TotalNetDellverles 141559236 150840728 11719703 10115 	 648218 

16 Line losses and unaccounted for . 16 573 . 13617 2371 - 	 -7263 

17 Inventory changes -701131 694 253 . 47 - 	 86 

18 TOTAL DISPOSITION 140 841 532 151 521 364 11 722 027 10115 	 641 041 

Includes movements of Canadian oil held in the United States and estimated inventory changes of interprovincial pipelines in Manitoba and United States. 
2 Includes 81 359 cubic metres of United States oil re-exported to the United States. 
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TABLEAU 1. Amvages et utilisation du pétrole brut et hydrocarbures equivalents, par source, ensemble du Canada, 1997 

	

S Bntish 	 Northwest 

	

umbia 	 Terniones 	 Foreign 

Saskatchewan 	 Alberta 	

Col 

 

	

Colombie- 	Territones du 	 Etranger 

	

Britannigue 	Nord-Ouest 

cubic metres - metres cubes 

ARRIVAGES 

Arrwages nets 

20374 255 65 193 017 2 268 294 	 1 673 683 	 - Des champs pCtroliers 

1 623 051 32039693 70738 	 - Des installations de traitement 
- - - 	 - 	 4692018 Importations 

2709620 8013 554 490 258 	 - 	 - Autres arrivages 

24706926 105246264 2829290 	 1673683 	 4692018 Totaldesamvagesnets 

UI1USA11ON 

Livraisons nettes 

Aux ratfineries: 

- - - - - Québec 

5418849 . 14663379 - 1677322 4586472 Ontario 

1 980 022 1 237 646 - - - Saskatchewan 
351984 22304256 518938 - - Alberta 

- 2036050 1148661 - - Colombie-Britannique 

7750855 40241 331 1 667 599 1 677 322 4586472 Total des raffineries 

1 507 375 4953570 - - Aux usines 

14859487 52590147 1 278919 - 90045 Envuede1exportation 2  
411711 6847816 43 - - Autreslvraisons 

24529428 104 632 864 2 946 561 1 677 322 4676 517 Total des livraisons nettes 

-12506 19006 -23833 -3617 12225 Fuitesetautrespertes 

190 004 479250 21 706 - 22 3276 Variations tie stocks 

24706926 105 131 120 2 944 434 1 673 683 4692018 TOTAL DE LUTIUSAT1ON 

V cornpns les quanthés tie petrole canadian admis temporairement aux Elats-Unis at les variations estimatives tie stocks tie pipelines 

interprovinclaux au Manitoba et aux Etats-Unis. 
2 y compfls 81 359 metres cubes de petrole brut provenant des Etats-Unis et retoumé aux Etats-Unis. 

2 
3 
4 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Ppeluno transporlason of crude oil and reSned petroleum productS, 1997 	 Transport du petrole brut et des produrtS petroliers par oléoduc. 1997 
Statistics Canada-Cat. No. 55-201-XPB 	 13 	 Statistique Canada-n 5  55-201-XPB au catalogue 



TABLE 2. Summary of Pipeline Movements of Crude Oil and Equivalent and Liquefied Petroleum Gases and Petroleum Products, by province, 1997 

No. 

Year of 

1996 

Year of 1997 

Canada 

Quebec 

Québec 
Ontario' Manitoba 2 

cubic metres - metres cubes 

CRUDE OIL AND EQUIVALENT 

Receipts 

1 From fields 85607 512 89 901 604 - - 392 355 

2 From processing plants 31 642 664 33743597 - 1 430 592 - 

3 Imports 13015374 16414045 11722027 4692018 - 

4 Fromother 10575982 11462118 - . 764109 

5 From other provinces 154 826 066 163 630 115 - 25 195 946 72 377 547 

6 Total Receipts 295 667 598 315 151 479 11 722 027 31 318 556 73534011 

Deliveries 

7 To refineries 64805 330 67698060 11 719 703 26400800 

8 To processing plants and bulk plants 6214904 6471 060 - 1515619 - 

9 Forexport 4  63474161 69412038 - 3459391 48353456 

10 Toother 7064841 7259570 - - 

11 To other provinces 154826066 163630115 - • 25195946 

12 Line losses and unaccounted for - 16573 - 13617 2371 -55568 -18 809 

13 Inventorychanges -701 131 694253 -47 -1686 3418 

14 Total Disposition 295 667 598 315 151 479 11 722 027 31 318 556 73534011 

LPGS AND PRODUCTS 

Receipts 

15 From processing plants 25023045 25561 681 - 5606985 - 

16 From refineries and bulk plants 44 122 341 43795975 3696991 17 268 452 - 

17 Imports 769904 798425 - 798425 

18 From others 6 503 476 6560 928 - 194092 - 

19 From other provinces 41 365812 42811 888 - 10007456 10939236 

20 Total Receipts 117 784 578 119 528 897 3696991 33875410 10 939 236 

Delivenes 

21 To refineries 8364445 6773353 - 1 886 186 - 

22 To bulk plants and terminals 26726659 27824648 668037 15614141 - 

23 Forexport 5  8034036 8515680 - 2561298 1 541 991 

24 To other 33291 909 33307902 820 676 13676 083 3076461 

25 To other provinces 41 365812 42811 888 2 209 130 - 6282 208 

26 Line losses and unaccounted for 16 786 37874 - 853 14210 -3028 

27 Inventorychanges -15069 257552 1 123492 41604 

28 Total DispositIon 117784578 119 528 897 3696991 33875410 10939236 

Includes LPG movements and invenlory changes in Ontario and United States. 
2 Includes movements of Canadian oil held in bond in the United States and estimated inventory changes of interprovincial pipelines 

in Manitoba and United States. 
Includes LPG movements and inventory changes in Saskatchewan and United States. 
Includes 90 045 cubic metres of United States oil re-exported to the United States. 
Includes nil cubic metres of United States LPGs re-exported to the United States. 
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TABLEAU 2. Sommaire des mouvements du transport par pipelines pour le pétrole brut at hydrocarbures equivalents at les gaz de pétrole liquifles 
at produits pétroliers selon Ia province, 1997 

	

British 	 Northwest 

	

Columbia 	 Territories 

Saskatchewan 	 Alberta 

	

Colombie- 	 Terntoires 

	

Britannique 	du Nord-Ouest 
N °  

cubic metres - metres cubes 

PETROLE BRUT ET EQUIVALENTS 

Arrivages 

17360423 68138817 2336326 1673683 Deschampspétroliers 

546 638 31 760 942 5 425 - Des installations tie traitement 
- - . - Importations 

1 902 239 8304542 491 228 Autres arrivages 

57 533 745 1 895 006 6 627 871 - Venant dautres provinces 

77343045 110099307 9460850 1673683 Total Des Arrivages 

Livraisons 

3217668 23175178 3184711 - Auxraftinenes 

550 703 4 404 738 - - Aux installations de traitement at tie stocicage 

671 618 11 473622 5453951 - En vue tie lexportation 

519558 6117015 623997 - Autreslivraisons 

72377547 64 161 616 217 684 1677322 A dautres provinces 

-33907 119746 .23833 -3617 Fuitesetautrespetles 

40 858 647 392 4340 - 22 Variations de stocks 

77343045 110099307 9460850 1673683 TotalDeLutilisation 

GPL ET PRODUITS PETROLIERS 

Arnvages 

144 915 19796082 13699 Des installations de traitement 

1 024 783 21 765 167 40582 - Des raffineries at des installations de stockage 
- . - - Importations 

- 6366836 - - Autres arnvages 

17274 942 - 4 590 254 - Venant dautres provinces 

18 444 640 47928085 4644535 - Total Des Amvages 

Livraisons 

- 1523002 3364165 - Auxrathnenes 

779 903 9499 700 1 262 867 - Aux installations de traitement at tie stockage 

4 248 448 141 482 22461 - En vue de exportation 

923 744 14810938 - - Autres Iivraisons 

12455354 21865 196 - - Adautres provinces 

38362 - 10240 - 577 - Fuites at autres pertes 

- 1171 98 007 -4381 - Variations de stocks 

18 444 640 47 928 085 4644535 - Total De Lutilisation 

'V compns les quantités tie GPL transportées at les variations tie stocks an Ontario at aux Etats-Unis. 
2 V compns les quantités tie pétrole canadien admis temporairement aux Etats-Unis at les variations estimatives tie stocks des pipelines interprovinciaux 

au Manitoba at aux Etats-tinis. 
• 	V compns les quantites de GPL transportées at las variations tie stocks an Saskatchewan et aux Etats-Unis. 

V compns 90 045 metres cubes de pétrole brut provenant des Etats-Unis at retoumé aux Etats-Unis. 

V compris aucun de metres cube de GPL, provenant des Etats-Unis at retoumé aux Etats-Unis. 
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TABLE 3. Oil Pipeline Distance, by Province and Size of Pipe in Service, as at December 31,1997 

Outside diameter of pipe in millimetres 

Diamètre exténeur des conduites, en millimetres 

0-150 	 151-226 	 227-277 	 278-328 	 329-429 	 430-480 
No. 

kilometres - kilornétres 

GATHERING LINES l  

I Ontario 72.1 - - - - - 

2 Manitoba 160.3 71.1 - - - - 

3 Saskatchewan 1569.1 1387.5 55.3 383.3 77.5 - 

4 Alberta 3786.1 2743.0 585.6 348.7 40.6 - 

5 British Columbia 187.0 253.1 - 62.8 - 

6 Northwest Temtones - - - 

7 Canada 5774.5 4454.7 640.9 794.8 118.1 - 

TRUNK UNES 

8 Quebec - 2.4 2.0 2.5 - 113.6 

9 Ontario - - - 105.5 45.6 - 

10 Manitoba - 197.5 116.0 17.4 408.7 19.2 

11 Saskatchewan 202.0 282.2 327.9 175.6 665.8 45.0 

12 Alberta 197.5 2199.8 665.8 2300.9 1 229.9 60.1 

13 British Columbia - 24.0 - 814.6 - 

14 Northwest Territoiles - - 752.1 - 

15 Canada 399.5 2705.8 1111.7 4168.6 2350.0 237.9 

PRODUCT LINES 

16 Quebec 82,0 1245 21.3 25.8 - 

17 Orrtano 32.0 353.7 771.5 714.5 75.6 

18 Manitoba - 311.2 - - - - 

19 Saskatchewan 129.2 619.2 16.0 721.7 - - 

20 Alberta 242.0 443.7 660.3 278.7 194.2 1.4 

21 British Columbia - - 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 

22 Canada 403.2 1809.8 1572.3 1736.2 295.6 1.4 

TOTAL UNES 

23 Quebec - 84.4 126.5 23.8 25.8 113.6 

24 Ontario 104.1 353.7 771.5 820.0 121.2 - 

25 Manitoba 160.3 579.8 116.0 17.4 408.7 19.2 

26 Saskatchewan 1 900.2 2288.9 399.2 1 280.6 743.3 45.0 

27 Alberta 4225.6 5386.5 1 911.7 2928.3 1464.7 61.5 

28 British Columbia 187.0 277.1 - 877.4 

29 Northwest Territories - - - 752.1 - - 

30 Canada 6 577.2 8970.3 3324.9 6699.6 2763.7 239.3 

Excludes producers gathering lines. 
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TABLEAU 3. Longueur des conduites de pétrole, scion Is province at Is diamètre de condulte en service, au 31 décembre 1997 

I 	Diamètre exténeur des conduites, en millimetres 

760 and 
481-531 	532-658 	659-759 	 over 	 Total 

CON DUITES SECONDAIRES' 

- - - - 72.1 Ontano 
- - - - 231.4 Manitoba 
- - - - 3472.7 Saskatchewan 
- 14.2 - - 7518.1 Alberta 
- - - - 502.9 Colombie-Britannique 
- - - - Temtoires du Nord-Ouest 
- 14.2 - 11797.2 Canada 

CONDUITES PRINCIPALES 

- 114.1 - 113.2 347.8 Québec 
577.4 15.3 - 745.8 1489.6 Ontario 

302.4 297.7 2.5 421.7 1783.2 Manitoba 
1102.7 670.2 - 855.2 4326.4 Saskatchewan 
1795.1 1409.3 - 419.1 10277.6 Alberta 

753.5 - 81.0 1673.1 Colombie-Britannique 
- - - - 752.1 Terntoires du Nord-Ouest 

3777.6 3260.1 2.5 2636.1 20649.7 Canada 

CONDUITES POUR LES PRODUITS 

- . - 253.6 Québec 

21.7 - - - 1 969.0 Ontario 
- - - - 311.2 Manitoba 
- - - - 1486.1 Saskatchewan 

11.6 1.6 - - 1833.5 Alberta 

5.0 60 7.0 8.0 9.0 Colombie-Britannique 
33.3 1.6 - - 58534 Canada 

CONDUITES TOTAL 

- 114.1 - 1132 601.4 Québec 
599.1 15.3 - 745.8 3530.7 Ontario 
302.4 297.7 2.5 421.7 2325.8 Manitoba 

11027 670.2 - 8552 9285.2 Saskatchewan 
1806.7 1425.1 - 419.1 19629.2 Alberta 

- 753.5 - 81.0 2176.0 Colombie-Britannique 
- - - - 7521 Terntoires du Nord-Ouest 

3810.9 3275.9 2.5 2636.1 38300.4 Canada 

Exciut conduites secondaires des producteurs. 
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TABLE 4. Number of Pumping Stations, Prime Movers and Pumps, Trunk Lines, by Province, as at December 31, 1997 

TABLEAU 4. Nombre de postes de moteurs pnmaires at de pompes at de condultes principales, selon la province, au 31 décembre 1997 

Pumping stations 	 Prime movers 

Postes de pompage 	 Moteurs primaires 

Station control 

Paste de contrôle 	 Fuel 	Electric 	Other 

Remote 	 Other 	 Total 	A combustible 	Electriques 	Autres 

Province 	 A distance 	Autres 

number - nombre 

Quebec - Québec 14 	 . 14 - 14 

Ontario 70 	 1 71 - 71 12 

Manitoba 75 	 10 85 - 85 

Saskatchewan 186 	 22 208 5 753 - 

Alberta 292 	 12 304 7 581 1 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 27 	 - 27 - 21 - 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 6 6 6 - - 

CANADA 670 	 45 715 18 1,525 13 

Prime movers Pumps 

Moteurs pnmaires Pompes 

Reciprocating Centrifugal 

Total Kilowatts Alternatives Centrifuges Total 

number - nombre number - nornbre 

Quebec - Québec 14 14 950 - 14 14 

Ontario 83 75476 - 83 83 

Manitoba 85 150 436 3 14 17 

Saskatchewan 758 320 025 175 583 758 

Alberta 589 322412 184 405 589 

British Columbia 	Colombie-Britannique 21 29239 - 21 21 

Northwest Territories - Temtoires du Nord-Ouest 6 3 622 - 6 6 

CANADA 1,556 916160 362 1,126 1,488 
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TABLE 5. Comparative Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Net Worth of Oil Pipeline Transport Industry, as at December31 • 1997 and 1996 

TABLEAU 5. Etat comparatif de l'actif, du passif et de Ia valeur nette de lindustrie du transport de petrole par pipelines, cu 31 décembre 1997 et 1996 

1997 S Inlerprovincial lntraprovnciaI 
companies companies 

Total Total 
Compagnies Compagnies 1996 

interprovinciales intraprovinciales 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

ASSETS - ACTIF 

Current assets - Disponibilités 
Cash on hand, in banks and temporary investments - 28,395 11.732 40.127 81,685 

En caisse et placements temporaires 
Accounts receivable less provisions for doubtful accounts - 365,181 71,093 436,274 301,679 

Comptes a recevoir moms reserve pour créances douteuses 
Materials and supplies and oil inventories' 7,824 4,142 11,966 17,695 

Matières, foumitures et inventaires de petrole 
Other Current assets - Autres disponibilités 73,171 1,144 74,315 13,428 
Current Assets - Total - Disponibllités 474,571 88,111 562,682 414,486 

Investments - Placements 
Investments in affiliated companies - Placements dans des filiales 1.596.892 70,464 1,667,356 1,543,494 
Other investments- Autres placements 15,461 586,521 601,982 306,108 
Investments - Total. Placements 1,612,353 656,985 2,259,338 1,849,602 

Fixed Assets - Immobilisations 
Transportation plant - Installations tie transport 3,524,942 1.732,004 5,256.946 4,804,886 
Non-transportation plant - Non relIes au transport 47,261 65,391 112,652 16,743 
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization- 1,412,467 785,375 2,197.842 2,033,261 

Moms Ia depreciation et l'amortissement 
oil supply- Foumitures de petrole accumulées pour lexploitation 970 12,651 13.621 11,202 S Operating 

Net FIxed Assets- lmmobllisations nettes 2,160,706 1,024,672 3,185,378 99  2,7,569 

Deterred debits - Debits différes 26,656 7,464 34,120 31,542 

TOTAL ASSETS - ACTIF TOTAL 4,274,286 1,777,232 6,051,518 5,095,200 

LIABILmES and NET WORTH - PASSIF et VALEUR NETTE 

Current Liabilities - Exigibilités 
Loans and notes payable - Emprunts et effets a payer 88,691 31,976 120.667 80.140 
Accounts payable and accured - Comptes a payer et courus 151,480 61773 213,253 134.611 
Long-term debt due within one year- 14,099 7,478 21,577 18,142 

Dette a long terrne échue clans un an ou moms 
Other current liabilities - Autres exigibilités 3,537 42,292 45,829 32,288 
Current Liabilities - Total - Exigibllités 257,807 143,519 401,326 265,181 

Deterred credits and appropriations - Credits différés et appropnations 214,306 25,217 239,523 248,951 

Long-term debt - Dette a long terme 
Long-term debt less long-term owned - Dettes a long 894,461 703.741 1.598.202 1,363,521 

terme moms dette nette a long temle rachetée par Ia sociétC 
Advances from affiliated companies - Montants payables aux tiliales 921,016 329,445 1,250,461 1,085,492 
Long-term Debt - Total 	Dette C Long Term. 1,815,477 1,033,186 2,848,663 2,449,013 

Capita! Stock and Surplus - Capital Actions et Surplus 
Capital stock - Capital actions 1,226,866 233,289 1,460,155 1,078,201 
Contributed surplus- Surplus d'appport 83,702 1,741 85,443 5,444 
Retained earnings - Benéfices non distnbués 370,781 338,969 709,750 597,418 
Other equity - Autres bénéf ices 305,347 1,311 306,658 306,954 
Capital Stock and Surplus - Total - Capital Actions at Surplus 1,986,696 575,310 2,562,006 1,988,017 

LIABILmESANDNET WORTH-TOTAL- 4,274,286 1,777,232 6,051,518 4,951,162 
DU PASSIF ET DE LA VALEUR NE'TTE S 
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TABLE 6. Income Account of Oil Pipeline Transport Industry, as at December 31,1997 and 1996 

TABLEAU 6. Compte de revenus de I'industrie du transport de petrole par pipelines, au 31 dócembre 1997 at 1996 

Interprovincial 

1997 

Intraprovincial 
companies companies 

Total Total 
Compagnies Compagnies 1996 

interprovinciales intraprovinciales 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

OPERATING REVENUES - REVENUS D'EXPLOITATION 

From gathering operations - Exploitation des conduites secondaires 3,103 192,885 195,988 196.114 
From trunk line operations' - Exploitation des conduites pnncipales 686597 337,979 1,024,576 964,505 

Other operating revenue - Autres revenus dexploitation 9,102 11,775 20,877 28,221 

Operating Revenue - Total - Revenus D'Exploltatlon 698,802 542,639 1,241,441 1,188,840 

OPERATING EXPENSES - DEPENSES D'EXPLOITATION 

Salaries and wages 2,  Traitements at salaires 2 69,822 40,538 110,360 118,129 
Operating fuel and power - Combustible at electricité pour exploitation 100.563 40,076 140,639 135,046 
Materials and supplies - Matériaux at foumitures 8,311 26,453 34,764 23,150 
Outside services - Services de l'exténeur 26,961 25,587 52,548 53,283 
Other expenses - Autres frais 63,858 71,784 135,642 120,253 

Taxes other than income taxes - lmpôts autres que l'impôt sur Is revenu 55,728 27,291 83,019 75,164 

Operating Expenses - Total - Dépenses D'Exploitation 325,243 231,729 556,972 525,026 

NET REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS - 

REVENU NET PROVENANT DE LEXPLOITATION 373,559 310,910 684,469 663.814 

OTHER INCOME 

Income from affiliated companies and income from investments - 82,111 29.154 111.265 87,103 
Revenus provenant des sociétés affiliees at des investissements 

Other income - Autres revenus 7,405 4.219 11,624 11,736 

Other Income - Total - Autres Revenus 89,516 33,373 122,889 98,839 

Other deductions - Autres deductions 66,210 39,052 105,262 98,103 

FiXED CHARGES - FRAIS FIXES 

Depreciation and amortization - Dépréciation at amortissement 100,765 66,717 167,482 165,137 

Interest on long-tem debt - IntérCt de Ia dette a long terme 86,548 24,584 111,132 106,524 

Other fixed charges - Autres I rais fixes 2,096 502 2,598 32,364 

FIxed Charges - Total - Frais Fixes 189,409 91,803 281,212 304,025 

Provisions for income taxes- Reserves pour limpet sur Is revenu 43,011 45,687 88,698 94,631 

NET INCOME AFTER TAXES - REVENU NET APRES LIMPOT 164,445 167,741 332,186 265,894 

Includes revenue from gathering operations not separable in company accounts. 

Comprend un certain revenu provenant des conduites secondaires inseparable dans les comptes de Ia compagnie. 
2 Salaries and wages reported above represent payment fro labour in the operation of pipeline facilities, whether such labour is of the companies' own labour 

force or is contracted labour. 
2 Les traitements at salaires rapportés représenterit le paiement des salanes pour les operations des pipelines, peu importe si Ia main-d'oeuvre est a 

l'emploi de Ia compagnie ou engagee a contrat. 
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TABLE 7. Funds Flow Statement of Oil Pipeline Transport industry, for Years Ending December 31,1997 and 1996 

TABLEAU 7. Etat de Ia circulation des fonds dans lindustrie du transport de petrole par pipelines, pour les années se terminant au 31 décembre 1997 at 1996 

Interprovincial Companies Intraprovincial Companies 

Compagnies interprovinciales Cornpagnies lrrtraprovinciales 

1997 1996 1997 1996 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

SOURCEOFFUNDS - SOIJRCEDEFONDS 

Internal sources - Sources de provenance inteme 

From operations - Operations 373.6 357.0 310.9 306.9 

Other income . Autre revenus 89.5 84.4 33.4 14.5 

Expenses not requinng working capital - 
Dépenses ne demandant pas de fortds de roulement 30.6 71.9 133.9 (46.7) 

Working capital generated from operations - Total - 
Du fonds de roulement engendrCs par les operations 493.7 5132 4782 274.6 

External sources - Sources de provenance externe 

Investments - Investissements - - - - 

Long-term funds - Fonda a long terme 153.2 529.8 246.5 - 

Preferred, common and other equity . Actions prtvilégiées, 
ordinaires at autres capitaux propres 308.3 540.6 153.4 3.3 

Deferred credits - Credits différés . - - 3.1 

Deterred debits - Debits différés 2.2 - - - 

Working capital generated during period - Total - Fonds 
de roulement engendre pendant Ia periode 957.4 1,583.6 878.1 281.0 

DISPOSITION OF FUNDS - EMPLOI DES FONDS 

Acquisition of fixed assets - Acquisition dimmobilisations 412.1 147.8 138.3 (69.5) 

Deferred debits- Debits différés - 11.2 4.8 1.3 

Deferred credits - Credits différes 0.1 0.5 9.3 - 

Reduction of long term debt. Reduction de fonds a long terme - - - 221.9 

Investments - Investissements 72.1 304.3 347.7 22.7 
Reduction of preferred, common and other equity - Reduction des 

actions priviiégées, ordinaires et autres - - - - 

Dividends - Dividendes 63.7 127.3 156.1 56.1 

Other deductions - Autres deductions 298.6 310.2 320.6 42.5 
Working capital applied during period - Total - 

Fonds de roulement utilisé pendant Is periode 846.6 901.3 976.8 275.0 

Net variation in working capital- 
Variation rtette du fonda tie roulement 	 110.8 	 682.3 	 (98.8) 	 6.0 

Working capital - Beginning of year - 
Fonda de roulement au debut de I'année 	 105.9 	 (576.4) 	 43.4 	 37.3 

Working capital - End of year- 
Fonds de roulement a Ia fin de Iannée 	 216.8 	 105.9 	 (55.4) 	 43.4 
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TABLE 8. Employment and Payroll in Oil Pipeline Transport Industry, Canada, 1997 

TABLEAU S. Effectlls et remunerations, dana lindustrie du transport de petrole par pipelines, au Canada, 1997 

Total number 
of employees 

Nombre total 
demployés 

Salaries 
and wages 

Traiternents 
et salaires 

thousands of 
dollars 

milliers de * 
dollars 

MANAGEMENT - DIREC11ON 

Working owners and partners - Propriétaires et associés actifs - - 

Management- Directeurs 115 9,692 

Total 115 9,692 

PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE - 
PERSONNEL DE PROFESSION LIBERALE, TECHNICIENS ET ADMINISTRATEURS 

Geophysicists - Géophysicsens 

Geologists - Géologues - 

Petroleum engineers - Ingénieurs petroliers - 

Other engineers - Autres lngénieurs 105 

Other professional personnel - Autres membres du personnel de profession libérale 66 

Sub-total - Sous total 171 10,349 

Specialists and technicians - Spécialistes et technicians 412 

Clerical and secretarial - Employes de bureau at de secrétaflat 220 

Other administrative personnel - Autres membres du personnel administratif 175 

Total 978 51,803 

PRODUCTION, FIELD, PLANT AND RELATED OPERATIONS - 

PRODUCTION. CHAMP, PETROUFERE, INSTALLATION ET OPERATIONS CONNEXES 

Field, plant and related employees - 

Employés aux champs, aux installations at travailleurs assimilés 	 700 	 39519 

EMPLOYMENT, SALARIES AND WAGES - TOTAL - 	 1,793 	 101,014 
EFFECTIFS, TRAITEMENTS ET SALARIES 
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DATA QUALITY AND METHODOLOGY 

The 1997 Pipeline Transportation of Crude Oil and 
Refined Petroleum Products continues the concepts 
introduced in the 1960 publication; that is, data are provided 
in three areas; petroleum commodities, transportation and 
financial statistics. 

QUALITE DES DONNEES ET METHODOLOGIE 

La publication de 1997 sur le Transport du pétrole brut 
at des produits pétroliers raffinés par oléoduc s'inspire des 
mémes principeS que ceux utilisés pour Ia premiere fois an 
1960, c'est-à-dire que les données se rapportent a trois 
domaines : les produits pétroliers, le transport at les 
statistiques financières du pétrole. 

The commodities carried by the oil pipelines are divided into 	Les produits transportés par pipelines sont répartis an trois 
three groups: 	 groupes: 

> Crude Oil, condensate and pentanes plus 
> Liquefied petroleum gases. 
> Refined petroleum products. 

Some pipelines extend into the United States and 
return to Canada; these statistics account for the 
commodity disposition to the United States but the 
transportation equivalent of these operations is not 
included. A "Glossary" of terms is given at the end of this 
publication. 

This report presents data on the Pipeline 
Transportation of Crude Oil and Refined Petroleum 
Products Industries (NAICS 4861 and 4869 of the North 
American Industry Classicication System, Catalogue 12-
501 -XPE). These industries include establishments 
primarily engaged in the transportation of crude oil, natural 
gas liquids and petroleum products by pipeline. Results are 
compiled from an annual survey of approximately 70 oil 
pipelines. These respondents represent the entirety of 
Canadian oil pipeline operations covering gathering and 
transportation systems on a provincial and inter-provincial 
basis. 

The response rate for this survey is 100% and as a 
consequence no elimination is required and no bias 
resulting from non-response is introduced in these data. 

Data published in this report are subject to a certain 
degree of error, be it in differences in the interpretation of 
the questions, or mistakes introduced during processing. 
Reasonable efforts are made to ensure these errors are 
kept within acceptable limits through careful questionnaire 
design, liaison with major respondents, editing of data for 
inconsistencies and subsequent follow-up and quality 
control of manual processing operations. Historically, 
experience has indicated that the data rarely contain a 
serious error. 

> Pétrole brut, condensat at pentanes plus. 
> Gaz de pétrole liquéfiés. 
> Produits pétroliers raffinés. 

Certaines pipelines vont jusqu'aux Etats-Unis puis 
reviennement au Canada; les statistiques qui les 
concernent tiennent compte de l'utilisation des produits aux 
Etats-Unis mais ne donnent pas l'equivalent an transport 
de ces operations. Une section "Terminologie' figure a Ia 
in de Ia présente publication. 

Les données présentées dans cette publication 
proviennent de l'industne Transport du pétrole brut at des 
produits pétroliers raffinés par oléoduc (SCIAN 4861 at 
4869 du Système de classification des industries de 
l'Aménque du Nord, numéro 12-501-XPF au catalogue). 
Cette industne inclut les établissements qui sont 
principalement engages dans le transport de pétrole brut, 
les liquides de gaz naturel at les produits petroliers par 
pipelines. Les résultats sont calculés dune enquête 
représentent l'ensemble des operations canadiennes de 
transport du pétrole par pipeline, y compns les systèmes de 
collecte at de transport provinciaux at inter-provinciaux. 

Le taux de réponse est de 100% pour cette enquête et, 
par consequent, ii n'est pas nécessaire de faire 
d'estimations. Les résultats ne souffrent donc pas du bias 
qu'entrairieraient des cas de non-réponse. 

Les données publiées dans ce rapport sont sujettes a 
un certain degre d'erreur, les differences proviennent des 
interpretations, des questions ou des manques introduits 
dans les processus. Des efforts raisonnables sont 
appliqués pour assurer une certaine limite dacceptation, an 
surveillant de très proche Ia manière de dessiner le 
questionnaire, Ia liaison avec les répondants majeurs, 
'edition des données pour l'exactitude at Ia coherence des 
suivis sur le contrôle de Ia qualité sur les operations de 
compilation manuelle. Historiquement, notre experience 
démontre que trés rarement les données pouvaient inclure 
une erreur sérieuse. 
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

Cubic Metre Kilometre 
One cubic metre of oil moved one kilometre; metric 

tonne kilometres are calculated by converting cubic metre 
kilometres of oil to the equivalent weight in metric tonnes. 
Only trunk line system cubic metre kilometres are included 
because of the difficulty of collecting reliable and consistent 
data for gathering systems together with the fact that 
gathering systems have a very short average commodity 
mile movement. As a result, their inclusion would add only 
a very small percentage to the total. 

Crude Oil and Equivalent 
Includes the following liquid hydrocarbons: 

Crude Oil 
A naturally occurring liquid hydrocarbon. 

Condensate 
A naturally occurring hydrocarbon which is gaseous in 

its virgin reservoir state, but is liquid at the conditions under 
which its volume is measured. 

Peritanes Plus 
A liquid hydrocarbon produced from raw natural gas, 

condensate or crude oil. 

Deliveries 

TERMINOLOGIE 

Metre cubes kilometre 
Unite de mesure pour un metre cube de pétrole 

transporté sur une distance d'un kilometre; on calcule les 
tonnes métriques kilomètres en changeant les metres 
cubes kilomètres de petrole au poids equivalent en tonnes 
métnques. Seuls les metres cubes kilomètres des troncons 
principaux sont inclus, parce qu'il et uniformes sur les 
réseaux de collecte et aussi parce que ces données ont de 
très courtes moyennes de transport en milles; inclure ces 
données n'ajouterait qu'un très petit pourcentage au total. 

Pétrole brut et hydrocarbures equivalents 
Comprend les hydrocarbures liquides suivants: 

Pétrole brut 
Hydrocarbure naturel liquide. 

Condensat 
Hydrocarbure naturel gazeux dans le gisement 

original, mais liquide dans les conditions oü l'on en mesure 
le volume. 

Pentanes plus 
Hydrocarbure liquide tire du gaz naturel brut, du 

condensat ou du pétrole brut. 

Livraisons 

S 
	

Volumes of oil measured at the delivery point. 	 Volumes de pétrole mesurés a l'endroit de livraison. 

Gross Receipts and Deliveries 
The receipts or deliveries of all pipeline companies in 

Canada including intercompany transfers. 

Inventory Changes 
Changes of oil held by the pipelines in their system 

either in the lines or in the tanks, including changes of 
Canadian oil held by systems in the United States. 

Liquefied Petroleum Gases (LPG) 
Naturally occurring gaseous hydrocarbons which 

liquefy only under conditions of increased pressure and/or 
decreased temperature. The main components are 
propane and butanes produced at natural gas processing 
plants. 

Net Deliveries 
The unduplicated deliveries of all pipeline companies in 

Canada. 

Arrivages et livraisons bruts 
Les arrivages ou les Iivraisons de toutes les 

compagnies d'oléoducs au Canada, incluant les transferts 
entre compagnies. 

Variations de stocks 
Variations de Ia quantité de pétrole, soit dans les 

tronçons ou dans les reservoirs d'entreposage, y compris 
les variations concemant le petrole canadien contenu dans 
les réseaux aux Etats-Unis. 

Gaz de pétrole liquCfiés (GPL) 
Hydrocarbures gazeux a l'état naturel qui se liquefierit 

seulement dans des conditions de pression accrue ou de 
temperature réduite. Les principaux sont les propanes et 
les butanes; its sont produits aux usines de traitement de 
gaz naturel. 

Livraisons nettes 
Les livraisons non répétées de toutes les compagnies 

d'oléoducs au Canada. 

Net Receipts 	 Art! vages nets 

O The unduplicated receipts of all pipeline companies in 	Les arrivages non répétés de toutes les compagnies 
Can ada. 	 d'oléoducs au Canada. 
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Line losses and Unaccounted for 
A residual item which includes oil lost due to pipeline 

handling and other losses which cannot be accounted for 
due to errors in gauging, etc. 

Pipeline Systems 
Various types of pipelines and ancillary facilities such 

as pumping stations, gathering and/or trunk lines, parallel 
lines, loops, etc. 

Receipts 
Oil received by the pipeline company as gauged or 

metered. Receipts may be of several categories; receipts 
from fields which may be from batteries or wellheads; from 
processing plants (plants which process natural gas and 
recover liquid hydrocarbons); imports metered at the 
border; receipts from refineries. 

Refined Petroleum Products 
Products resulting from the processing of crude oil and 

related hydrocarbons in a refining operation, and including 
liquefied refinery gases. 

System Kilometres 
The number of kilometres over which a pipeline system 

operates regardless of the number of pipelines in the 
system. For example, lnterprovincial Pipeline Company 
operates a pipeline system from Edmonton to Regina, a 
distance of 705 system kilometres, but there is more than 
one pipe in this system, for an aggregate of significantly 
more pipeline kilometres. 

Transfers 
Movements of petroleum between two different pipeline 

companies. 

Fuites et autres pertes 
Element résiduel qui inclut le pétrole perdu au cours 

des transferts entre oléoducs, les autres pertes 
inexpliquées ou inexplicables par suite d'erreurs de 
mesurage, etc. 

Réseaux d'oléoducs 
Divers types d'oléoducs et d'installations auxiliaires 

tels que les stations de pompage, les tronçons collecteurs 
ou principaux, les lignes parallèles, les boucles, etc. 

Arrivages 
Pétrole reçu par Ia compagnie tel que jaugé. Les 

amvages se divisent en plusieurs categories; en 
provenance des batteries ou des têtes de puits; des usines 
de traitement (usines qui traitent le gaz naturel pour en tirer 
les hydrocarbures liquides); des importations mesurées aux 
frontières; des raffinenes. 

Produits pétroliers raffinés 
Produits resultant du raffinage du pétrole brut et 

d'hydrocarbures equivalents, incluant les gaz de raffinerie 
liquefies. 

Kilomètres de réseau 
La distance (en kilomètres) sur laquelle s'étend un 

réseau, quel que soit le nombre d'oléoducs dans le réseau. 
Par exemple, lnterprovincial Pipeline Company exploite un 
réseau d'Edmonton a Regina, soit une distance de 705 
kilomètres de réseau, mais II y a plus d'un oléoduc dans ce 
réseau pour un total de kilomètres d'oléoducs surpassant 
cette distance. 

Trans ferts 
Mouvements de pétrole entre deux compagnies 

d'oléoducs. 

S 

S 

Pipeline Sectors 

Gathering Lines 
Usually small diameters pipe operating within oil fields 

and carrying the oil from the battery to a common collection 
point or points. 

Trunk Lines 
Pipeline generally of larger diameter running from the 

common collection point or points, to refineries, to other 
pipeline systems, or to termination points such as bulk 
plants, truck and rail loading facilities, etc. Includes parallel 
and looped lines. 

Secteurs des conduites 

Tronçons collecteurs ou conduites secondaires 
Habituellement un tuyau d'un petit diamètre qui sert a 

transporter les hydrocarbures en provenance des champs 
pétroliféres et des batteries a un ou plusieurs points 
communs de collecte. 

Tronçons principaux ou conduites principales 
Oléoducs généralement d'un plus grand diamètre 

allant du ou des points communs de collecte aux 
raffineries, a d'autres réseaux ou a d'autres destinations 
telles que les reservoirs de stockage, ou les installations 
pour Ie chargement des camions, des trains, etc. 
comprennent aussi les lignes parallèles et les bouches. 
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Definitions of the financial accounts may be found in 
"Oil Pipeline Uniform Accounting Regulations", published by 
the National Energy Board. 

Average Interest Rate 
Interest and similar charges (namely interest on long-

term debt; amortization of debt discount premium and 
expense; interest on amounts due affiliated companies) 
paid during the year expressed as a percentage of total 
long-term debt outstanding at year-end. 

Debt/Capital 
All debt (namely current liabilities: deferred credits and 

reserves; long-term debt) expressed as a percentage of 
total liabilities and net worth. 

Debt/Equity 
All debts (see above) expressed as a percentage of 

total shareholders' equity. 

Profit Margin 
Net income after taxes expressed as a percentage of 

total operating revenue. 

Return on Total Investment 
Net income after taxes expressed as a percentage of 

total assets. 

Return on Shareholders' investment 
Net income after taxes expressed as a percentage of 

preferred and common stock. 

Working Capital Ratio 
Total current assets versus total current liabilities. 

Les terrnes de comptabilité sont définis dans 
Reglements de normalisation de la comptabilité des 
oléoducs, que publie 'Office national de l'energie. 

Taux d'intérét moyen 
lntérêt et frais similaires (c.-à-d. l'intérêt sur Ia dette a 

long terme, Eamortissement des rabais, des primes et des 
frais de dette, l'intérêt sur les montants dus aux filiales) 
payes pendant l'année mais exprimés en pourcentage de 
Ia dette a long terme qui reste a Ia fin de l'année. 

Dette/Capital 
Toute Ia dette (c.-à-d. exigibilités, les reserves et les 

credits différés, Ia dette a long terme) exprimée en 
pourcentage du total du passif et de Ia valeur nette. 

Dette/Capital propre 
Toute Ia dette (voir terme precedent) expnmée en 

pourcentage du total du capital propre. 

Marge bénéficiaire 
Revenu net apres l'impôt sur le revenu exprimé en 

pourcentage du total des revenus d'exploitation. 

Rendement de I'investissement total 
Revenu net aprés I'impôt sur le revenu expnmé en 

pourcentage de l'actif total. 

Rendement du capital propre 
Revenu net après l'impôt sur le revenu exprimé en 

pourcentage des actions privilégiées et des actions 
ordinaires. 

Ratio du fonds de roulement 
Les disponibilités sur les exigibilites. 
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To make sure that the Catalogue stands up to 
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au Canada ou les produits 
livrés par les fabricants 
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dans le Catalogue de 
Statistique Canada 1997. 
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[1 For and About Businesses 
Serving the Business 
of Canada 

S'ATSF5 CANADA LIBRARY U 
Au sujet del 	1010270530 

service des affaires clu Lanada 
et a leur intention... 

At last, current data and expert 
analysis on this VITAL sector in 
one publication! 

Services Indicateurs 
L 	indicators des services 

r .—-- 	---i 

Enfin regroupées en une publication, des 
données courantes et des analyses éclairées 
sur cc sccteur ESSENTIEL! 

T he services sector now dominates the 
industrial economies of the world. 
Telecommunications, banking, 

advertising, computers, real estate, engineering 
and insurance represent an eclectic range of 
services on which all other economic sectors 
rely. 

Despite their critical economic role, however, it 
has been hard to find out what's happening in 
these industries. Extensive and time-consuming 
efforts have, at best, provided a collection of 
diverse bits and pieces of information ... an incomplete basis for 
informed understanding and effective action. 

Now, instead of this fragmented picture, Services indicators 
brings you a cohesive whole An innovative quarterly from Statistics 
Canada, this publication breaks new ground, providing jimely 
updates on performance and developments in: 

L e secteur des services domine a l'heure actuelle 
les iconomies industrielles du monde. Les 
télicommunications, les operations bancaires, Ia 

publicité, l'informatique, l'immobilier. le genie et l'assurance 
représentent une gamme éclectique de services sur lesquels 
reposent tous les autres secteurs iconomiques. 
En dépit de leur role critique sur le plan iconomique, il est 
toutefois difficile de savoir cc qui se passe darts ces branches 
d'activité. Des efforts considérables et fastidieux ont permis, 
au mieux, de rassembler une collection de renseignements 
fragmentaires divers... qui ne favorisent pas Ia comprehension 
avisie et Ia prise de mesures efficaces. 

Remplacez maintenant cc tableau fragmentaire par l'image cohérente que vous 
offre indicateurs des services. Cetic publication trimestrielle innovatrice de 
Statistique Canada pCnitre dans un doniaine inexploré, fournissant des 
aperçus opportuns du rendement et des progrès darts les domaines suivants: 

Communications 

E 
Communications 

I Finance, insurance and Real Lstate 

1 Business Services 

Services indicators brings together analytical tables, charts, graphs 
and commentary in a stimulating and inviting format. From a wide 
range of key financial indicators including profits, equity, revenues, 
assets and liabilities, to trends and analysis of employment, salaries 
and output - PLUS a probing feature article in every issue, Services 
Indicators gives you the complete picture for the first time! 

Finally, anyone with a vested interest in the services economy can go 
to Services Indicators for current information on these industries 

both at-a-glance and in more detail than has ever been available 
- all in one unique publication. 

If your business is serving business in Canada, or if you are involved 
in financing, supplying, assessing or actually using these services, 
Services indicators is a turning point - an opportunity to forge into 
the future armed with the most current insights and knowledge. 

Order YOUR subscription to Services Indicators today! 

' Finance, assurance et immobilier 

Services aux entreprises 

indicateurs des services rassemble des tableaux analytiques, des 
diagrammes, des graphiques et des observations en un mode de presentation 
stimulant et aw'ayant. En puisant a méme une vaste gamme d'indicateurs 
financiers importants, allant notamment des profits, des capitawi propres, des 
recettes, de l'actifet du passifaux tcndances et analyses de l'emploi, des salaires 
et de Ia production - a laquelle s'ajoute un article de fond exploratif darts 
chaque numéro, indicateurs des services brosse pour Ia premiere fois un 
tableau complet! 
Enlin, quiconque s'intéresse au secteur des services peut consulter Indicateurs 
des services pour trouver des renseignements courants sur ces branches 
d'activité... tant sous une forme sommaire qua un ntveau de detail n'avant 
amais encore été offert - et cc, dans une mime publication. 
Si vous ites de ceux qul fournissent des services aux entreprises canadiennes, 

ou si vous financez, fournissez ou évaluez ces services ou y avez en fait recours, 
Indicateurs des services reprisente un tournant - une chance de s'aventurer 
dans l'avenir en itant armi des réflexions et connaissances les plus actuelles. 
Commandez des aujourd'hui VOTRE abonnement I Indicateurs des services! 

itA:R4 
indica.teurs dea services (n 63-OI6-XPB au catalogue) codte 1168 (plus TPSiTVH em Ia TV? en 
vigueur( au Canada, 116$ US aux Etats-Unis em 1168 L'S dana lea autre5 pays. 
Pour commander. tcrivez a Statistique Canada, Dwisiori des opdratmons et de l'intdgration. Gestion 
de Ia circulation, 120. avenue Parkdale. Ottawa (Ontario) KIA 016, ou communiquez avec Ic 
Centre regional de consultation de Staustique Canada Ic plus près (voir Ia liste quo figure dana Ia 
presence publication). 
Si vous prtferez, vous pouvez iCltcopier votre commande en composant Ic 1-800.889-9734 ou Ic 
(613) 951.1584 ou ttliphoner sans (rats du Canada rides Et.ats-Lnis ax 1-800-267-6677 Iou 
d'ailleurs au (613) 951.72771 et porter les frais A votre compte VISA ou MasterCard 
Via Internet order(Astatcan.ca  Visite notre site Internet www.statcan.ea 

 

 

Se,vices indicators i catalogue no. 63.016-XPB) is $116 (plus GST/HST and applicable 
PS'l') in Canada, LS$116 in the United States and US$116 in other countries. 
To order, write to Statistics Canada, Operations and Integration Division, Circulation 
Management, 120 Parkdale Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario. Xli'. 016, or contact the nearest 
Statistics Canada Regional Reference Centre listed in this publication 
Irmore convenient, fax your order to 1-800-889-9734 or (613) 951.1584 or call 
1.800.267-6677toll-free in Canada and the United States (613) 951.7277 elsewherel 
and charge to your VISA or MasterCard Via Internet order(statcan.ca 
Visit our Web Site www.statcan.ca . a, 

U, 

0 



keep your her 	 e papWa 
the pdse 0 6 0 	 de k sed6t6efte  
.. . with CvadM 	•. we€ Tetide& 
SodI Tr.nds I 	I s.cII,s canadionai 

-' 	 - 	 - 

sn 

One of Statistics Canada's 	 / 
most popular periodicals for more than 
10 years, Canadian Social Trends brings you clear, 
topical coverage on the critical issues and pertinent 
trends that affect you and your organization. 
This colourful, best-selling quarterly transforms data 
from over 50 national surveys into information you can 
use - all in an easy-to-read magazine format supported 
by numerous charts, tables and graphs. It features key 
topics of major importance such as the employment of 
people with disabilities, children in low-income 
families, care-giving to seniors, emerging trends in 
computer use, and much, much more. 
Thousands of educators, business and policy analysts, 
social-science professionals and academics refer to 
Canadian Soda! Trends regularly. Subscribing today 
will help you to: 

keep track of significant social developments 
it evaluate social conditions 
I plan new programs or services 

formulate funding proposals, and 
prepare reports that address your organization's 
policies! 

Subscribe today! You won't want to 
miss a single issue! 
For only $36 pIus GST and applicable NT or applicable 11sf) 
annually in Canada and US$36 outside Canada! 
To order Canadian Social Trends (cat. no. I i-OO8-XPE), write to 
Statistics Canada, Operations and integration Division, Circulation 
Management, 120 Parkdale Ave., Ottawa, Ontario, KIA 016 Canada 
or contact the nearest Statistics Canada Reference Centre listed in 
this publication. 
if more convenient, fax your order to 1-800-889-9734 or call toll-
free 1-800-267-6677 and use your VISA or MasterCard. Via internet; 
order@statcan.ca . 

-- 

• 	 •- 	
I 

H 
Depuis plus de lOans, c'est  
l'une des revues les plus populaires de 
Statistique Canada, Elle vous renseigne clairement sur les 
sujets d'actualité, les enjeux et les tendances qui vous 
touchent, vous et votre organisation. 

' Chaque trimestre cc best seller resume les donnees d une 
cinquantaine d enquetes nationales Bien illustree facile a lire 
et etayee de nombreux tableaux graphiques et diagrammes Ia 
revue traite de sujets de grande importance comme I emploi 
des personnes ayant une incapacite les enfants des 
familles a faible revenu, les soins apportes aux personnes 
agees et les tendances de 1 utllisation de l'ordinateur.  
Tendancessociales canadiennes compte des milliers de 
lecteurs fideles enseignants analystes des affaires et des 
politiques, specialistes des sciences soctales et universitaires 
Envousyabonnantaujourd hui vouspourrez 

suivre les faits saillants de 1 evolution de la Societe 
I evaluer la conjoncture sociale 
I planifler de nouveaux programmes ou services 
I formuler des propositions de financement, et 
I preparer des rapports a l'appui des politiques de votre 

organisation! 

Abonnez-vous aujourd'hui! Vous tie saurez 
vous passer d'un seul numéro! 
Ii en coftte seulement 36 $ par année (Ti'S et TVP en sus ou lvii, s'ii y a lieu) 
au Canada et 36 $ US a l'extérieur du Canada! 
Pour commander Tendanctssodales canadiennes (n 11 -008-XPF au catalogue) 
écrivez a Slatistique Canada. Division des operations et de l'intégration, Gestion de 
Ia circulation, 120, av. Parkdale, Ottawa (Ontario) Canada K1A 016. Ott dans votre 
region, communiquez avec ie Centre de consultation de Statistique Canada (voir Ia 
liste figurant dans Ia présente publication). 
Par telecopieur, ie numéro est le 1-800-889-9734. Ou composez le 
1 -800-267-66 77 et faites porter ies frais a votre compte VISA ou MasterCard. 
Adresseélectronique : order@statcan.ca . 
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